
Shares Fair Value

EXCHANGE TRADED FUNDS

Equity
1,105,270         Direxion Daily S&P 500 3X Bull Shares # 234,206,713$     
2,095,597         ProShares UltraPro S&P 500 ETF # 233,638,110       

467,844,823       
Fixed Income

7,527,697         BondBloxx Bloomberg Six Month Target Duration US Treasury ETF # 379,546,483       
8,556,843         iShares 0-3 Month Treasury Bond ETF * 861,674,090       

1,241,220,573    
Total for Exchange Traded Funds (Cost - $1,702,953,176) 1,709,065,395    81.62%

MONEY MARKET FUNDS
223,486,603     Goldman Sachs Financial Square Government Fund 223,486,603       10.67%

  Institutional Class  - 3.99% +

Total for Money Market Funds (Cost - $223,486,603)

 Total Investments (Cost - $1,926,439,779) 1,932,551,998    92.29%

 Other Assets in Excess of Liabilities 161,274,339       7.71%

 Net Assets 2,093,826,337$  100.00%

# Affiliated investment due to Fund holding more than 5% of outstanding shares during the quarter. See below.

https://www.ishares.com/us/library.
+ The rate shown represents the 7-day yield at September 30, 2025.

Unrealized
Number of Contracts Expiration Notional Appreciation/

Description Purchased/(Sold) Date Value (Depreciation)

 Index Futures Purchased

5,945 12/19/2025 2,003,093,438$  7,010,136$       
 Total 5,945 2,003,093,438$  7,010,136$       

** Exchange Traded.

Potomac Defensive Bull Fund

September 30, 2025 (Unaudited)
 Schedule of Investments

% of Net Assets

 * Additional Information, including current Prospectus and Annual Reports, is available at 

Potomac Defensive Bull Fund

September 30, 2025 (Unaudited)
 Schedule of Futures Contracts

 E-mini Standard & Poor's 500 Futures **



1.) AFFILIATED ISSUER TRANSACTIONS

Security Name

Value as of June 30, 2025 217,199,682$     
Purchases 161,723,018       
Sales -                          
Change in Unrealized Gain (Loss) 623,782              
Realized Gain (Loss) -                          
Value as of September 30, 2025 379,546,482$     

Shares Balance as of September 30, 2025 7,527,697           
Dividends 2,896,442$         
Capital Gain Distributions -$                        

Security Name

Value as of June 30, 2025 291,385,850$     
Purchases 779,883,715       
Sales (871,012,330)      
Change in Unrealized Gain (Loss) (12,110,233)        
Realized Gain (Loss) 46,059,711         
Value as of September 30, 2025 234,206,713$     

Shares Balance as of September 30, 2025 1,105,270           
Dividends -$                        
Capital Gain Distributions -$                        

Security Name

Value as of June 30, 2025 291,330,766$     
Purchases 780,096,248       
Sales (870,722,923)      
Change in Unrealized Gain (Loss) (12,454,187)        
Realized Gain (Loss) 45,388,205         
Value as of September 30, 2025 233,638,110$     

Shares Balance as of September 30, 2025 2,095,597           
Dividends 451,656$            
Capital Gain Distributions -$                        

Six Month Target
Duration US

Treasury ETF

Bondbloxx 
Bloomberg

ProShares UltraPro
S&P 500 ETF

Direxion Daily S&P
500 3X Bull Shares

ETF

When a Fund holds more than 5% of the outstanding shares of an investment, that investment is consider to be an affiliated 
investment of the Fund. During the quarter ended September, 2025, the Fund had the following transactions with affiliated 
companies:



Shares Fair Value

EXCHANGE TRADED FUNDS
High Yield Bond 

1,004,960      BondBloxx BB Rated USD High Yield Corporate Bond ETF # 41,550,071$   
1,112,025      BondBloxx CCC Rated USD High Yield Corporate Bond ETF # 43,646,981     

275,943         iShares iBoxx High Yield Corporate Bond ETF 22,403,812     
247,648         State Street SPDR Bloomberg Convertible Securities ETF 22,412,144     
805,526         The iShares U.S. Fallen Angels USD Bond ETF 22,377,512     

152,390,521   

Systematic Trend
821,763         iMGP DBi Managed Futures Strategy ETF 22,442,348     

Total for Exchange Traded Funds (Cost - $173,291,115) 174,832,868   96.29%

MONEY MARKET FUNDS
6,431,529      Goldman Sachs Financial Square Government Fund 6,431,529       3.54%

  Institutional Class  - 3.99% +

Total for Money Market Funds (Cost - $6,431,529)

 Total Investments (Cost - $179,722,644) 181,264,397   99.83%

 Other Assets in Excess of Liabilities 296,629          0.17%
 

 Net Assets 181,561,025$ 100.00%

# Affiliated investment due to Fund holding more than 5% of outstanding shares. 
+ The rate shown represents the 7-day yield at September 30, 2025.

1.) AFFILIATED ISSUER TRANSACTIONS

Security Name

Value as of June 30, 2025 -$                       
Purchases 41,680,716        
Sales -                         
Change in Unrealized Gain (Loss) (130,645)            
Realized Gain (Loss) -                         
Value as of September 30, 2025 41,550,071$      

Shares Balance as of September 30, 2025 1,004,960          
Dividends -$                       
Capital Gain Distributions -$                       

Security Name

Value as of June 30, 2025 -$                       
Purchases 43,231,023        
Sales -                         
Change in Unrealized Gain (Loss) 415,958             
Realized Gain (Loss) -                         
Value as of September 30, 2025 43,646,981$      

Shares Balance as of September 30, 2025 1,112,025          
Dividends -$                       
Capital Gain Distributions -$                       

BondBloxx CCC Rated
USD High Yield

Corporate Bond ETF

When a Fund holds more than 5% of the outstanding shares of an investment, that investment is consider to be an affiliated 
investment of the Fund. During the quarter ended September 30, 2025, the Fund had the following transactions with affiliated 
companies:

BondBloxx BB Rated
USD High Yield

Potomac Managed Volatility Fund

September 30, 2025 (Unaudited)
 Schedule of Investments

% of Net Assets

Corporate Bond ETF



Shares Fair Value

EXCHANGE TRADED FUNDS

Equity
60,742           Vanguard Total Stock Market ETF 19,933,702$    

153,686         WisdomTree Japan Hedged Equity Fund 19,676,419     
222,766         WisdomTree U.S. Quality Dividend Growth Fund 19,817,263     

59,427,384     
Fixed Income

731,042         BondBloxx Bloomberg Six Month Target Duration US Treasury ETF 36,859,138     
455,064         iShares 0-3 Month Treasury Bond ETF 45,824,945     
201,975         SPDR Bloomberg High Yield Bond ETF 19,791,530     
222,390         SPDR Bloomberg Convertible Securities ETF 20,126,295     

122,601,908    
Total for Exchange Traded Funds (Cost - $181,496,488) 182,029,292    90.53%

MONEY MARKET FUNDS
10,771,328    Goldman Sachs Financial Square Government Fund 10,771,328     5.36%

  Institutional Class  - 3.99% +

192,800,620    95.89%

8,260,976       4.11%
 

 Net Assets 201,061,596$  100.00%

Unrealized
Number of Contracts Expiration Notional Appreciation/

Description Purchased/(Sold) Date Value (Depreciation)

 Index Futures Purchased

302 12/19/2025 99,243,240$    (627,840)$           

 Total 302 99,243,240$    (627,840)$           

** Exchange Traded.

 Schedule of Futures Contracts
September 30, 2025 (Unaudited)

 E-mini Standard & Poor's 400 MidCap Futures **

Potomac Tactical Rotation Fund

Potomac Tactical Rotation Fund

September 30, 2025 (Unaudited)
% of Net Assets

 Schedule of Investments

+ The rate shown represents the 7-day yield at September 30, 2025.

Total for Money Market Funds (Cost - $10,771,328)

 Total Investments (Cost - $192,267,816)

 Other Assets in Excess of Liabilities



Shares Fair Value

EXCHANGE TRADED FUNDS
Equity

144,891         ARK Innovation ETF * 12,504,093$    
504,970         Global X SuperDividend ETF 12,109,181      
416,975         iShares Latin America 40 ETF 12,046,408      
58,686           iShares U.S. Aerospace & Defense ETF 12,280,632      

132,123         SPDR S&P Metals & Mining ETF 12,312,542      
175,358         The Global X Silvers Miners ETF 12,560,894      
37,627           VanEck Semiconductor ETF 12,279,948      

86,093,698      

Fixed Income
632,120         BondBloxx Bloomberg Six Month Target Duration US Treasury ETF 31,871,491      
342,162         iShares 0-3 Month Treasury Bond ETF 34,455,713      

66,327,204      
Total for Exchange Traded Funds (Cost - $150,852,209) 152,420,902    85.91%

MONEY MARKET FUNDS
14,309,012    Goldman Sachs Financial Square Government Fund 14,309,012      8.06%

  Institutional Class  - 3.99% +

Total for Money Market Funds (Cost - $14,309,012)

 Total Investments (Cost - $165,161,221) 166,729,914    93.97%

 Other Assets in Excess of Liabilities 10,696,491      6.03%

 Net Assets 177,426,405$  100.00%

Potomac Tactical Opportunities Fund

September 30, 2025 (Unaudited)
 Schedule of Investments

% of Net Assets

+ The rate shown represents the 7-day yield at September 30, 2025.



Unrealized
Number of Contracts Expiration Notional Appreciation/

Description Purchased/(Sold) Date Value (Depreciation)

 Index Futures Purchased

263 12/19/2025 130,983,205$  1,480,100$     

 Total 263 130,983,205$  1,480,100$     

 E-mini Nasdaq 100 Futures **

Potomac Tactical Opportunities Fund

 Schedule of Futures Contracts
September 30, 2025 (Unaudited)
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